U.S. PTO 12/074841 03/06/2008

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) 03 - 1	7 - 2008 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Of
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and 1034	lage 189725 suments or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Michael Robert Collier (3/5/2008)	Name: Harmony Fastening Systems, Inc.
	Internal Address:
	michiai Address.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗸 N	10
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 1929 E. Kentucky Ave.
Execution Date(s)	
✓ Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Denver
Joint Research Agreement	3
Government Interest Assignment	State: Colorado
1 =	Country: United States of America Zip:80209
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application
A. Patent Application No.(s)	
A. Fatent Application No.(5)	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence	ttached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents
Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	ttached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Law Office of Date B. Halling, LLC	ttached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00
Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	ttached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card
Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Law Office of Date B. Halling, LLC	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Law Office of Date B. Halling, LLC	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Law Office of Dale B. Halling, LLC Internal Address: Dale B. Halling	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Law Office of Date B. Halling, LLC Internal Address: Date B. Halling Street Address: 655 Southpointe Court	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Law Office of Date B. Halling, LLC Internal Address: Date B. Halling Street Address: 655 Southpointe Court Suite 100	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting tit 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1001
Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Law Office of Dale B. Halling, LLC Internal Address: Dale B. Halling Street Address: 655 Southpointe Court Suite 100 City: Colorado Springs State: Colorado Zip:80906	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting tit
Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Law Office of Dale B. Halling, LLC ' Internal Address: Dale B. Halling Street Address: 655 Southpointe Court Suite 100 City: Colorado Springs State: Colorado Zip:80906 Phone Number: 719-447-1990	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting tit 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1001
Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Law Office of Dale B. Halling, LLC Internal Address: Dale B. Halling Street Address: 655 Southpointe Court Suite 100 City: Colorado Springs State: Colorado Zip:80906 Phone Number: 719-447-1990 Fax Number: 719-447-9815	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting tit 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1001 Expiration Date 5/10
Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Law Office of Date B. Halling, LLC Internal Address: Date B. Halling Street Address: 655 Southpointe Court Suite 100 City: Colorado Springs State: Colorado Zip:80906 Phone Number: 719-447-1990 Fax Number: 719-447-9815 Email Address: dbhalling@hallingip.com	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting tit 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1001 Expiration Date 5/10 b. Deposit Account Number
Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Law Office of Dale B. Halling, LLC Internal Address: Dale B. Halling Street Address: 655 Southpointe Court Suite 100 City: Colorado Springs State: Colorado Zip:80906 Phone Number: 719-447-1990 Fax Number: 719-447-9815 Email Address: dbhalling@hallingip.com 9. Signature:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting tit 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1001 Expiration Date 5/10 b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name
Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Law Office of Date B. Halling, LLC Internal Address: Date B. Halling Street Address: 655 Southpointe Court Suite 100 City: Colorado Springs State: Colorado Zip:80906 Phone Number: 719-447-1990 Fax Number: 719-447-9815 Email Address: dbhalling@hallingip.com	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting tit 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1001 Expiration Date 5/10 b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name

FC:8021

40.00 OP

PATENT REEL: 020674 FRAME: 0874

PATENTS HFS-0501

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Michael Robert Collier, residing at 601 South Gaylord Street the City of Denver, County of Denver, State of Colorado, have invented the new and useful:

Method of Producing a Reflective Design

for which I have this day executed application papers for US Letters Patent thereon; and

WHEREAS, Harmony Fastering Systems, Inc., a Colorado corporation, is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the said invention and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted and issued therefor in the United States and throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) to me hand paid, and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged I, the said Michael Robert Collier, by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said Hammuny Fastening Systems, Inc., its successors, and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the said invention, and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted and issued in the United States and throughout the world therefor;

AND I HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the Director of Patents and Trademarks to issue said United States Letters Patent to the said Harmony Fastening Systems, Inc.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this instrument at Denver, Colorado, this 5 day of MARCH , 2008.

Michael Robert Collier

CTATE OF

COUNTY OF

PUBLIC OF COLORS

68y Commission Expires Nov. 4, 200

PATENT

REEL: 020674 FRAME: 0875

RECORDED: 03/06/2008